

In The  
**Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

Nos. 17 EAP 2011; 18 EAP 2011

**PATSY LANCE** Administratrix for the Estate of  
**CATHERINE RUTH LANCE**, Deceased,

*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

**WYETH, f/k/a**  
**AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION,**

*Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT WYETH**

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court, Entered August 2, 2010, at No. 2905, EDA, 2008, Reargument Denied, October 1, 2010, Affirming in Part and Reversing in Part the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, entered September 19, 2008, at November Term, 2006, No. 000926

Robert C. Heim, I.D. No. 15758  
Judy L. Leone, I.D. No. 41165  
Will W. Sachse, I.D. No. 84097  
Dechert LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808  
(215) 994-2570

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
Wyeth, f/k/a American Home Products Corporation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II.	TEXT OF THE ORDER IN QUESTION.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	4
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A.    Background.....	5
	B.    Procedural History .....	6
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
VII.	ARGUMENT .....	11
	A.    PLAINTIFF REPEATEDLY WAIVED ANY CLAIM FOR “NEGLIGENT DESIGN DEFECT,” AND THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY CREATING A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF BRIEFING AND ARGUMENT. ....	11
	1.    Plaintiff Waived Any “Negligent Design Defect” Claim By Failing To Specifically Identify It As An Asserted And Cognizable Claim When Opposing Wyeth’s Summary Judgment Motion. ....	13
	2.    Plaintiff Waived Any “Negligent Design Defect” Claim By Failing To Specifically Raise Its Dismissal As A Claimed Error In Her Rule 1925(b) Statement. ....	14
	3.    Plaintiff Waived Any “Negligent Design Defect” Claim By Failing To Specifically Raise Its Dismissal As A Claimed Error In Her Statement Of Questions Presented To The Superior Court. ....	15
	B.    THE SUPERIOR COURT’S CREATION OF A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION FOR “NEGLIGENT DESIGN DEFECT” CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S SETTLED PRECEDENT LIMITING PRODUCT LIABILITY CLAIMS AGAINST MANUFACTURERS AND SELLERS OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS.....	16
	1.    Settled Pennsylvania Law Recognizes Failure To Warn And Manufacturing Defect As The Only Cognizable Claims Against The Manufacturers Of Prescription Drugs.....	16
	2.    The Limitation On Allowable Claims Against Prescription Drug Manufacturers Represents A Sound Policy Judgment By This Court That Should Not Be Disturbed.....	21
	3.    The Superior Court Misapplied Settled Precedent And Instead Crafted A New Cause Of Action By Relying On Inapplicable, Non-Binding, And Unpersuasive Sources. ....	25

C.	THE SUPERIOR COURT’S CREATION OF A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION FOR “NEGLIGENT DESIGN DEFECT” CANNOT BE HARMONIZED WITH: (1) EXISTING PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRING DESIGN DEFECT PLAINTIFFS TO PLEAD AND PROVE A FEASIBLE ALTERNATIVE DESIGN; AND (2) THE PENNSYLVANIA POLICY OF DEFERENCE TO REGULATORY AUTHORITIES. ....	29
1.	The Superior Court Failed To Consider How A Prescription Drug Plaintiff Could Ever Plead And Prove The Essential Element Of Feasible Alternative Design. ....	30
2.	The Superior Court Failed To Appropriately Defer To The FDA’s Regulatory Authority Concerning Prescription Drugs. ....	33
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aaron v. Wyeth</i> , 2010 WL 653984 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2010).....	19, 20, 31
<i>Arthur v. Kuchar</i> , 546 Pa. 12, 682 A.2d 1250 (Pa. 1996).....	12
<i>Artiglio v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 2d 589 (Cal. App. 1994).....	27, 28
<i>Baldino v. Castagna</i> , 505 Pa. 239, 478 A.2d 807 (1984).....	passim
<i>Berrier v. Simplicity Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Brecher v. Cutler</i> , 396 Pa. Super. 211, 578 A.2d 481 (1990).....	19
<i>Brockert v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.</i> , 287 S.W.3d 760 (Tex. App. 2009).....	32
<i>Brogley v. Chambersburg Engineering Co.</i> , 306 Pa. Super. Ct. 316, 452 A.2d 743 (1982).....	33
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	27
<i>Cochran v. Wyeth</i> , 3 A.3d 673 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010).....	7, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Bond</i> , 604 Pa. 1, 985 A.2d 810 (2009).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Butler</i> , 571 Pa. 441, 812 A.2d 631 (2002).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. LaCava</i> , 542 Pa. 160, 666 A.2d 221 (1995).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Lambert</i> , 568 Pa. 346, 797 A.2d 232 (2001).....	15

<i>Commonwealth v. Shaw</i> , 494 Pa. 364, 431 A.2d 897 (1981).....	14
<i>Coyle v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 526 Pa. 208, 584 A.2d 1383 (1991).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Duchess v. Langston Corp.</i> , 564 Pa. 529, 769 A.2d 1131 (2001).....	31
<i>Estate of Witthoeft v. Kiskaddon</i> , 557 Pa. 340, 733 A.2d 623 (1999).....	24
<i>Foflygen v. Zemel</i> , 420 Pa. Super. 18, 615 A.2d 1345 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	21
<i>Godoy ex rel. Gramling v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 674 (Wis. 2009).....	32
<i>Groh v. Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> , 441 Pa. 345, 271 A.2d 265 (1970).....	33
<i>Grundberg v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 813 P.2d 89 (Utah 1991).....	34, 35
<i>Hahn v. Richter</i> , 427 Pa. Super. 130, 628 A.2d 860 (1993).....	36
<i>Hahn v. Richter</i> , 543 Pa. 558, 673 A.2d 888 (1996).....	passim
<i>Henderson v. National Drug Co.</i> , 343 Pa. 601, 23 A.2d 743 (1942).....	23, 24
<i>In re Coordinated Latex Glove Litig.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 594 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	28
<i>In re F.C. III</i> , 2 A.3d 1201 (Pa. 2010).....	12
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 556 Pa. 63, 726 A.2d 1041 (Pa. 1999).....	12
<i>Incollingo v. Ewing</i> , 444 Pa. 263, 282 A.2d 206 (1971).....	passim
<i>Joint Bargaining Comm. of the Pa. Soc. Services Union v Pa. Labor Rel. Bd.</i> , 503 Pa 236, 469 A.2d 150 (1983).....	33

*Kaczkowski v. Bolubasz*,  
491 Pa. 561, 421 A.2d 1027 (1980).....10

*Kimmel v. Somerset Cty. Comm'rs*,  
460 Pa. 381, 333 A.2d 777 (1975).....13

*Kosmack v. Jones*,  
807 A.2d 927 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) .....30

*Krentz v. Consolidated Rail Corp.*,  
589 Pa. 576, 910 A.2d 20 (2006).....13

*Lance v. Wyeth*,  
4 A.3d 160 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)..... passim

*Lance v. Wyeth, Inc.*,  
No. 0926, 2010 WL 497387 (Pa. Com. Pl. Jan. 7, 2010) .....14

*Leibowitz v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.*,  
224 Pa. Super. 418, 307 A.2d 449 (1973).....19, 24, 36

*Lineberger v. Wyeth*,  
894 A.2d 141 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....19

*Makripodis v. Merrell-Dow Pharms., Inc.*,  
361 Pa. Super. 589, 523 A.2d 374 (1987).....22

*Mazur v. Merck & Co.*,  
964 F.2d 1348 (3d Cir. 1992).....36

*Moses v. T.N.T. Red Star Express*,  
725 A.2d 792 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....20

*Owens v. Wyeth*,  
No. 185 EDA 2009, 2010 WL 2965014 (Pa. Super. Ct. July 26, 2010).....7

*Philomeno & Salamone v. Bd. of Suppliers of Upper Merion Twp.*,  
600 Pa. 407, 966 A.2d 1109 (2009).....3

*Riedel v. Human Relations Comm'n*,  
559 Pa. 34, 739 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1999).....12

*Schmidt v. Boardman Co.*,  
\_\_\_ Pa. \_\_\_, 11 A.3d 924 (Pa. 2011).....23, 25

*Smith v. Yamaha Motor Corp.*,  
5 A.3d 314 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010).....30

*Sprague v. Upjohn Co.*,  
1995 WL 376934 (D. Mass. May 10, 1994).....32

*Stecher v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
779 A.2d 491 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....26

*Sykes v. Bayer Pharms. Corp.*,  
548 F. Supp. 2d 208 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....26

*Toner v. Lederle Laboratories*,  
732 P.2d 297 (Idaho 1987).....27

*White v. Weiner*,  
386 Pa. Super 111, 562 A.2d 378 (1989).....19, 24, 33

**STATUTES AND RULES**

42 Pa. C.S. § 724(a) .....1

Pa. R.A.P. 302.....11

Pa. R.A.P. 1925(b) .....8, 12, 14, 15

Pa. R.A.P. 2116.....8, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AMERICAN LAW OF PRODS. LIAB. 3D, § 17:43 (2011).....28, 32

BERNARD D. GOLDSTEIN & MARY SUE HENIFIN, “REFERENCE GUIDE ON TOXICOLOGY,”  
*Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* (Fed. Judicial Center 2d ed. 2000).....31

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, *A Proposed Revision of Section 402A of  
the Restatement (Second) of Torts*, 77 CORNELL L. REV. 1512 (1992) .....28, 32

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, *Drug Designs Are Different*, 111 YALE  
LAW J. 151 (2001) .....28, 31

HTTP://WWW.FDA.GOV/DRUGS/RESOURCESFORYOU/CONSUMERS/UCM196029.HTM. ....21

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388 (1965).....25

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 395 (1965).....8, 25, 26, 27

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965)..... passim

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A, comment k (1965)..... passim
